



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

No. S-1-SC-40225

ALEXANDRO MONTELONGO-MURILLO,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial District Court
Case No. D-1314-CR-2019-00180
The Honorable Cindy Mercer, District Court Judge

Nicholas T. Hart
HARRISON & HART, LLC
924 Park Ave SW, Suite E
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 295-3261

Counsel for Mr. Montelongo

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

September 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Complianceiii

Transcript of Proceedingiv

Table of Authorities..... v

Argument..... 1

 I. The In-Court Identification of Mr. Montelongo
 was Reversible Error 1

 A. The emergency response did not merit law
 enforcement’s identification procedures 1

 B. The procedure used to identify Mr. Montelongo
 was unnecessarily suggestive 2

 II. The Admission of the Hearsay Statement was
 Reversible Error..... 3

 A. The admission of the hearsay statements was not
 harmless because they likely contributed to Mr.
 Montelongo’s conviction 4

 B. Even if Mr. Montelongo’s challenge was not
 preserved, which it was, then the admission of the
 hearsay evidence was plain error 5

 III. The Failure to Instruct the Jury on Second-Degree
 Murder was Reversible Error 7

Conclusion 9

Certificate of Service 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this brief complies with the type-volume, size, and word limitations of the New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure because it contains 1,564 words, excluding all text excluded by that rule, and was prepared in size 14 Century Schoolbook font, a proportionally spaced type face, using Microsoft Office as part of Microsoft Office 365.

/s/ Nicholas T. Hart
Nicholas T. Hart

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDING

Citations to the Record Proper are delineated by “R.P.” followed by the page number. Citations to the transcripts are delineated by “TR.” followed by the date, the page number, and, if necessary, the line number of the transcript.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Andrade,
1998-NMCA-031, 124 N.M. 690, 954 P.2d 755 8

State v. Contreras,
1995-NMSC-056, 120 N.M. 486, 903 P.2d 228..... 6

State v. Henley,
2010-NMSC-039, 148 N.M. 359, 237 P.3d 103..... 8

State v. Jernigan,
2006-NMSC-003, 139 N.M. 1, 127 P.3d 537..... 7

State v. Leyba,
2012-NMSC-037, 289 P.3d 1215..... 4

State v. Lucero,
1993-NMSC-064, 116 N.M. 450, 863 P.2d 1071..... 6

State v. Tollardo,
2012-NMSC-008, 275 P.3d 110..... 4

United States v. Sanchez,
24 F.3d 1259, 1262 (10th Cir. 1994) 2

Statutes and Court Rules

Rule 11-103(E), NMRA..... 6
